



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 883/2014**

ANIL DHAWAN

..... Appellant

Through : Mr A.S.Kulshrestha, Advocate.

versus

**THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION THRU ITS
DIRECTOR**

..... Respondent

Through : Mr Ripu Daman Bhardwaj, Advocate
with Inspector Rohtash for CBI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV SACHDEVA

ORDER

% **19.06.2017**

Crl.M.A.10028/2017(for permission to go abroad for three months)

1. This is an application under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure (Cr.P.C) on behalf of the appellant for permission to go abroad.

2. Attention is drawn to orders dated 05.09.2014 and 28.08.2015, whereby this Court had earlier granted permission to the applicants/appellants to travel abroad as per the itinerary submitted to the respondent – Central Bureau of Investigation (CBI) on the express condition that within 24 hours of his return, he will report to the Inspector Rohtash Singh, CBI.

3. The appellant claims to be a businessman and has a garment export business in the name and style of 'ADYA International'. The



appellant is to attend the Apparel Sourcing – Avantex – Shawls & Scarves –Texworld Paris exhibition, which is scheduled to be held between June 21-30, 2017.

4. The appellant is to depart on the night intervening 20.06.2017 and 21.06.2017 and return on 05.07.2017.

5. The respondents were directed to verify the travel details. As per status report filed in Crl.A.65/2016, the details have been verified.

6. In view of the aforesaid, the application is allowed.

7. The appellant/applicant is permitted to travel to Paris, France, as per the itinerary submitted along with the present application on the express condition that within 24 hours of his return on 05.07.2017, he shall report to Inspector Rohtash Singh, CBI.

8. In the event his return flight is re-scheduled, he shall inform Inspector Rohtash Singh, CBI either on his mobile, SMS or e-mail forthwith. The contact details may be provided to the applicant/appellant by Inspector Rohtash Singh, CBI.

9. The application is accordingly disposed of.

10. *Dasti* under signatures of the Court Master.

SANJEEV SACHDEVA
(Vacation Judge)

JUNE 19, 2017/‘SD’