

\$~62

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 883/2014

ANIL DHAWAN

..... Appellant

Through Mr.Ashvani Verma, Adv. with
Ms.Ruchika Verma & Mr.Lalit
Yadav, Advs.

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
THROUGH ITS DIRECTOR

..... Respondent

Through Mr.Prasanta Varma, SPP with
Mr.Amrit Singh Khalsa & Ms.Hiteshi
Kakkar, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT

ORDER

%

06.03.2020

Crl. M.A. 5116/2020

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

Application is disposed of.

Crl.M.A. 5115/2020

Present application is filed under section 482 Cr.P.C. to release the passport booklet of petitioner herein, which is in possession of the Registry of this Court, on the ground that passport booklet is almost complete and it does not comprise sufficient blank/empty pages, which are required by the Embassy for grant of visa and by immigration for clearance.

Issue notice.

Learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of respondent and seeks time to file reply on the issue of permission which has been sought for travelling abroad.

Let reply be filed within one week on the above issue.

It is not in dispute that during trial and after filing the appeal, petitioner has already visited abroad five times and has never violated any of the terms and conditions as imposed by the Court.

In view of above, I hereby direct Registry of this Court to release passport of petitioner for renewal of the same and for grant of visa, same shall be re-deposited with the Registry of this Court thereafter.

Renotify on 20.04.2020.

Order dasti under signatures of the Court Master.

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J

MARCH 06, 2020
ab