



\$~26 & 28 to 32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 883/2014

ANIL DHAWAN

..... Appellant

Through: Mr.Ashvani Verma and Ms. Ruchika
Verma, Advocates

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION THROUGH ITS
DIRECTOR

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Prasanta Verma, SPP for CBI
with Mr. Mohammad Mubeen,
Advocate

CRL.A. 1749/2014

ANIL DHAWAN

..... Appellant

Through: Mr.Ashvani Verma and Ms. Ruchika
Verma, Advocates

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Prasanta Verma, SPP for CBI
with Mr. Mohammad Mubeen,
Advocate

CRL.A. 771/2015

ANIL DHAWAN

..... Appellant

Through: Mr.Ashvani Verma and Ms. Ruchika
Verma, Advocates

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Prasanta Verma, SPP for CBI
with Mr. Mohammad Mubeen,
Advocate

CRL.A. 65/2016

ANIL DHAWAN

..... Appellant

Through: Mr.Ashvani Verma and Ms. Ruchika
Verma, Advocates

CRL.A. 883/2014 & connected matters

Page 1 of 3



versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Prasanta Verma, SPP for CBI
with Mr. Mohammad Mubeen,
Advocate

CRL.A. 376/2016

ANIL DHAWAN

..... Appellant

Through: Mr.Ashvani Verma and Ms. Ruchika
Verma, Advocates

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Prasanta Verma, SPP for CBI
with Mr. Mohammad Mubeen,
Advocate

CRL.A. 904/2016

ANIL DHAWAN

..... Appellant

Through: Mr.Ashvani Verma and Ms. Ruchika
Verma, Advocates

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION Respondent

Through: Mr. Prasanta Verma, SPP for CBI
with Mr. Mohammad Mubeen,
Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

%

17.05.2023

CRL.M.A. 13359/2023 (for exemption)

CRL.M.A. 13392/2023 (for exemption)

CRL.M.A. 13394/2023 (for exemption)

CRL.M.A. 13388/2023 (for exemption)

CRL.M.A. 13378/2023 (for exemption)

CRL.M.A. 13384/2023 (for exemption)

1. Exemption allowed subject to all just exceptions.
2. Accordingly, the said applications are disposed of.

CRL.A. 883/2014 & connected matters

Page 2 of 3



CRL.M.A. 13358/2023

CRL.M.A. 13391/2023

CRL.M.A. 13393/2023

CRL.M.A. 13387/2023

CRL.M.A. 13377/2023

CRL.M.A. 13383/2023

3. The present applications have been filed by the applicant/petitioner seeking permission for renewal of passport for a period of ten years and to travel abroad for a period of forty five days.
4. Issue notice.
5. Mr. Prasanta Verma, learned SPP appearing for respondent/CBI accepts notice and seeks time to file Status Report qua renewal of passport.
6. Let Status Report be filed before the next date of hearing with an advance copy to the opposite side.
7. List on 30th May, 2023.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J.

MAY 17, 2023/rr