



\$~42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 883/2014**

ANIL DHAWAN

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh, Mr. Bakul Jain,
Mr. Jaggi & Mr. Mohit Walia, Advs.

versus

**THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION THROUGH ITS
DIRECTOR**

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP with Ms.
Mishika Pandita, Adv. for CBI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **05.01.2024**

CRL.M.A. 507/2024 Directions to Travel to CANADA

1. The present application under Section 482 of the Cr.P.c. seeks the following prayers:-

“In view of the aforementioned facts and circumstances, the Appellant herein very respectfully prayed that this Hon'ble Court may be pleased to:

i. Pass the appropriate orders and directions thereby directing the Registry of this Hon'ble Court to release the Passport for the period of travel to Canada and allowing the Appellant to redeposit the passport with the Registry within 2 days after returning from abroad.

ii. Pass any other order or directions that this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the case in favor of the Appellant.”

2. Issue notice.



3. Learned SPP for CBI accepts notice.
4. *Vide* order dated 21.12.2023, a coordinate bench of this Court granted permission to the appellant/applicant to travel to Toronto, Canada, for a period of two weeks from 01.02.2024 to 15.02.2024 subject to conditions mentioned therein.
5. In view of the above, the present application is allowed and disposed of. The Registry is directed to release the passport of the appellant subject to the condition that the appellant shall surrender the passport before the learned Registrar General of this Court on coming back to India, in terms of the aforesaid order dated 21.12.2023.
6. A copy of this order be given *dasti* under the signature of Court Master.
7. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court *forthwith*.

AMIT SHARMA, J

JANUARY 5, 2024/nk