



\$~7 to 13 (common order)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 883/2014
+ CRL.A. 65/2016
+ CRL.A. 1749/2014
+ CRL.A. 376/2016
+ CRL.A. 621/2016
+ CRL.A. 904/2016
+ CRL.A. 159/2017

ANIL DHAWAN

..... Appellant

Through: Mr.Jagjit, Mr.Gurpreet and
Mr.Naveen, Advocates.

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

THROUGH ITS DIRECTOR

..... Respondent

Through: Ms.Anubha Bhardwaj, SPP
with Ms.Diksha Nishad and
Mr.Deepak Verma, Inspector-
SC-II.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA

ORDER

%

24.06.2024

CRL.M.A. 18488/2024 in CRL.A. 883/2014
CRL.M.A. 18486/2024 in CRL.A. 65/2016
CRL.M.A. 18491/2024 in CRL.A. 1749/2014
CRL.M.A. 18496/2024 in CRL.A. 376/2016
CRL.M.A. 18493/2024 in CRL.A. 621/2016
CRL.M.A. 18484/2024 in CRL.A. 904/2016
CRL.M.A. 18490/2024 in CRL.A. 159/2017

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.



The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 18487/2024 in CRL.A. 883/2014
CRL.M.A. 18485/2024 in CRL.A. 65/2016
CRL.M.A. 18492/2024 in CRL.A. 1749/2014
CRL.M.A. 18495/2024 in CRL.A. 376/2016
CRL.M.A. 18492/2024 in CRL.A. 621/2016
CRL.M.A. 18483/2024 in CRL.A. 904/2016
CRL.M.A. 18489/2024 in CRL.A. 159/2017

1. These applications are moved on behalf of the applicant under Section 482 Cr.P.C. seeking interim relief to allow him to travel to Istanbul (Turkey) from 27.06.2024 to 07.07.2024.
2. Learned counsel for the applicant has drawn the attention of this court to the previous order dated 23.06.2023 passed by this Court, wherein a similar request made by the applicant to enable him to visit Dubai (UAE) from 24.06.2023 to 01.07.2023 was allowed.
3. Learned APP for the State is present and accepts notice. However, she requests that she may be granted some time to get the travel documents verified. Let the same be verified.
4. Renotify for further hearing on 26.06.2024.

DHARMESH SHARMA
(VACATION JUDGE)

JUNE 24, 2024
VLD