



\$~5 to 11 (common order)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 883/2014
+ CRL.A. 65/2016
+ CRL.A. 1749/2014
+ CRL.A. 376/2016
+ CRL.A. 621/2016
+ CRL.A. 904/2016
+ CRL.A. 159/2017

ANIL DHAWAN

..... Appellant

Through Mr.Gurpreet Singh, Mr.Bakul
Jain, Mr.Aakash Yadav and
Mr.Akash Chauhan, Advocates.

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
THROUGH ITS DIRECTOR

..... Respondent

Through Ms.Anubha Bhardwaj, SPP
with Ms.Diksha Nishad and
Insp. Deepak Verma, SC-2,
CBI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA

ORDER

% **26.06.2024**

CRL.M.A. 18486/2024 in CRL.A. 65/2016
CRL.M.A. 18492/2024 in CRL.A. 1749/2014
CRL.M.A. 18496/2024 in CRL.A. 376/2016
CRL.M.A. 18493/2024 in CRL.A. 621/2016
CRL.M.A. 18484/2024 in CRL.A. 904/2016
CRL.M.A. 18490/2024 in CRL.A. 159/2017

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The applications shall stand disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 18487/2024 in CRL.A. 883/2014
CRL.M.A. 18485/2024 in CRL.A. 65/2016



CRL.M.A. 18491/2024 in CRL.A. 1749/2014

CRL.M.A. 18495/2024 in CRL.A. 376/2016

CRL.M.A. 18492/2024 in CRL.A. 621/2016

CRL.M.A. 18483/2024 in CRL.A. 904/2016

CRL.M.A. 18489/2024 in CRL.A. 159/2017

1. As stated by learned counsels for the parties, CRL.M.A. 18485/2024 in CRL.A. 65/2016 moved on behalf of the applicant/appellant shall be taken up as the lead matter.
2. In a nutshell, the appellant is seeking permission of this Court to travel abroad to Istanbul, Turkey from 27.06.2024 to 07.07.2024 as per the annexed itinerary and it is further requested that the applicant may be granted a one-day extension of stay, in case of any unforeseen circumstances with regard to weather conditions or flight issues.
3. Learned SPP for the State submits that the documents submitted by the applicant have since been verified and on instructions received, the respondents have no objection if the application is considered in accordance with law in particular, in terms of the conditions earlier laid down in the order dated 23.06.2023.
4. Evidently, the appellant has been granted permission on earlier occasions to travel abroad in terms of orders of this Court viz., dated 05.09.2014, 28.08.2015, 19.06.2017, 11.06.2018 and 05.12.2018 besides 23.06.2023.
5. Evidently, the applicant has not abused the liberty of visiting foreign locations granted to him on earlier occasions, in any manner. Accordingly, the present applications are allowed and the appellant is permitted to travel to Istanbul (Turkey) as per the itinerary annexed with the application subject to the following conditions :



- (i) The Appellant will report to Mr. Anurag Singh, Sub-Inspector, CBI, who is the Investigating Officer (hereinafter referred to as “the IO) within 48 hours of his return to India;
 - (ii) The Appellant shall surrender his renewed Passport before this Court within 48 hours of his return to India and inform the IO accordingly;
 - (iii) In case of any delay in the return flight of the Appellant, the Appellant shall inform the IO either through Phone, SMS or Whatsapp.
 - (iv) The Appellant will supply his mobile number to the IO and shall keep his mobile on at all times during his travel.
 - (v) The appellant on coming back to India shall surrender within five days thereafter.
6. In view of the permission given by this Court, the passport of the petitioner, which is in the custody of this Court in terms of order dated 14.03.2024, be released to him forthwith.
7. The applications are disposed of accordingly.
8. Copy of the order be given *dasti* under signature of the Court Master.

DHARMESH SHARMA, J.
(VACATION JUDGE)

JUNE 26, 2024
VLD