



\$~65 & 66

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 883/2014

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Counsel (appearance not given).

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION THROUGH ITS
DIRECTOR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP with Mr.
Yash Narain, Advocate.

+ CRL.A. 1749/2014

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Counsel (appearance not given).

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP with Mr.
Yash Narain, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

% **26.11.2024**

CRL.M.A. 35320/2024 in CRL.A. 883/2014 (exemption)

CRL.M.A. 35318/2024 in CRL.A. 1749/2014 (exemption)

Exemptions granted, subject to just exceptions.

Let requisite compliances be made within 01 week.

The applications stand disposed-of.



CRL.M.A. 35319/2024 in CRL.A. 883/2014
CRL.M.A. 35317/2024 in CRL.A. 1749/2014

By way of the present applications filed under section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita 2023 ('BNSS'), the appellant/applicant seeks permission to travel abroad as per the itinerary enclosed with these applications.

Issue notice.

Mr. Rajesh Kumar, learned SPP appears on behalf of the Central Bureau of Investigation on advance copy; accepts notice; and seeks time to verify the documents appended to these applications and file appropriate status report(s).

Let status report(s) be filed before the next date; with copy to the opposing counsel.

Re-notify on 02nd December 2024.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

NOVEMBER 26, 2024/ak