



\$~18 to 27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 883/2014

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh, Advocate.

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION THROUGH ITS
DIRECTOR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP with Ms.
Mishika Pandita, Advocate.

19

+ CRL.A. 1749/2014

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh, Advocate.

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP with Ms.
Mishika Pandita, Advocate.

20

+ CRL.A. 183/2015

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh, Advocate.

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP with Ms.
Mishika Pandita, Advocate.



21

+ CRL.A. 184/2015

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh, Advocate.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION THR. ITS DIRECTOR
.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP with Ms.
Mishika Pandita, Advocate.

22

+ CRL.A. 628/2015

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh, Advocate.

versus

C B I
.....Respondent
Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP with Ms.
Mishika Pandita, Advocate.

23

+ CRL.A. 771/2015

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh, Advocate.

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION.....Respondent
Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP with Ms.
Mishika Pandita, Advocate.

24

+ CRL.A. 376/2016

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh, Advocate.



versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP with Ms.
Mishika Pandita, Advocate.

25

+ CRL.A. 621/2016

ANIL DHAWANAppellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh, Advocate.

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION THR .ITS
DIRECTORRespondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP with Ms.
Mishika Pandita, Advocate.

26

+ CRL.A. 904/2016

ANIL DHAWANAppellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh, Advocate.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONRespondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP with Ms.
Mishika Pandita, Advocate.

27

+ CRL.A. 159/2017

ANIL DHAWANAppellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh, Advocate.

versus

C B IRespondent



Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP with Ms.
Mishika Pandita, Advocate.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

%
31.07.2025

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.A. 22234/2025 (for exemption) in CRL.A. 883/2014
CRL.M.A. 22236/2025 (for exemption) in CRL.A. 1749/2014
CRL.M.A. 22250/2025 (for exemption) in CRL.A. 183/2015
CRL.M.A. 22238/2025 (for exemption) in CRL.A. 184/2015
CRL.M.A. 22240/2025 (for exemption) in CRL.A. 628/2015
CRL.M.A. 22242/2025 (for exemption) in CRL.A. 771/2015
CRL.M.A. 22244/2025 (for exemption) in CRL.A. 376/2014
CRL.M.A. 22246/2025 (for exemption) in CRL.A. 621/2016
CRL.M.A. 22248/2025 (for exemption) in CRL.A.904/2016
CRL.M.A. 22229/2025 (for exemption) in CRL.A. 159/2017

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. Applications are disposed of.

CRL.A. 883/2014 & CRL.M.A. 22233/2025 (for permission)
CRL.A. 1749/2014 & CRL.M.A. 22235/2025 (for permission)
CRL.A. 183/2015 & CRL.M.A. 22249/2025 (for permission)
CRL.A. 184/2015 & CRL.M.A. 22237/2025 (for permission)
CRL.A. 628/2015 & CRL.M.A. 22239/2025 (for permission)
CRL.A. 771/2015 & CRL.M.A. 22241/2025 (for permission)
CRL.A. 376/2016 & CRL.M.A. 22243/2025 (for permission)
CRL.A. 621/2016 & CRL.M.A. 22245/2025 (for permission)
CRL.A. 904/2016 & CRL.M.A. 22247/2025 (for permission)
CRL.A. 159/2017 & CRL.M.A. 22228/2025 (for permission)

3. The abovementioned applications have been filed on behalf of the Appellant under Section 528 BNSS, 2023 seeking renewal of his passport with the following prayer:



*“i. Grant permission/NOC to the applicant to “ depart from India ” for l a period of 10 years in terms of requirement of gazette notification No. GSR 570 dated 25.08.1993;
ii. Grant permission to the applicant get his passport bearing No. Y9841494 renewed for a period of ten years and direct the concern passport authorities to renew the passport, if in order, for a duration of ten years mentioning that the Appellant is permitted to depart from India during this period of 10 years;”*

4. Ld. Counsel for the Respondent appears on advance notice. Let the reply be filed to the above-captioned applications within a period of two weeks.

5. List on 25th August, 2025.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

JULY 31, 2025/da