



\$~19 to 28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 883/2014

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh and
Mr. Harsh Yadav, Advocates.

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

THROUGH ITS DIRECTOR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP with
Mr. Changez Khan with
Inspector Shreya Bhan,
Advocates.

20

+ CRL.A. 1749/2014

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh and
Mr. Harsh Yadav, Advocates.

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP with
Mr. Changez Khan with
Inspector Shreya Bhan,
Advocates.

21

+ CRL.A. 183/2015

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh and
Mr. Harsh Yadav, Advocates.

versus



THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP with
Mr. Changez Khan with
Inspector Shreya Bhan,
Advocates.

22

+ CRL.A. 184/2015
ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh and
Mr. Harsh Yadav, Advocates.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION THR. ITS
DIRECTOR

.....Respondent

Through:

23

+ CRL.A. 628/2015
ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh and
Mr. Harsh Yadav, Advocates.

versus

C B I

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP with
Mr. Changez Khan with
Inspector Shreya Bhan,
Advocates.

24

+ CRL.A. 771/2015
ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh and



Mr.Harsh Yadav, Advocates.

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP with
Mr. Changez Khan with
Inspector Shreya Bhan,
Advocates.

25

+ CRL.A. 376/2016
ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh and
Mr.Harsh Yadav, Advocates.

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP with
Mr. Changez Khan with
Inspector Shreya Bhan,
Advocates.

26

+ CRL.A. 621/2016
ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh and
Mr.Harsh Yadav, Advocates.

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION THR .ITS
DIRECTOR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP with
Mr. Changez Khan with



Inspector Shreya Bhan,
Advocates.

27

+

CRL.A. 904/2016

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh and
Mr. Harsh Yadav, Advocates.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONRespondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP with
Mr. Changez Khan with
Inspector Shreya Bhan,
Advocates.

28

+

CRL.A. 159/2017

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh and
Mr. Harsh Yadav, Advocates.

versus

C B I

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP with
Mr. Changez Khan with
Inspector Shreya Bhan,
Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

16.09.2025

%

1. This hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode.



CRL.M.A. 22233/2025 in CRL.A. 883/2014
CRL.M.A. 22235/2025 in CRL.A. 1749/2014
CRL.M.A. 22249/2025 in CRL.A. 183/2015
CRL.M.A. 22237/2025 in CRL.A. 184/2015
CRL.M.A. 22239/2025 in CRL.A. 628/2015
CRL.M.A. 22241/2025 in CRL.A. 771/2015
CRL.M.A. 22243/2025 in CRL.A. 376/2016
CRL.M.A. 22245/2025 in CRL.A. 621/2016
CRL.M.A. 22247/2025 in CRL.A. 904/2016
CRL.M.A. 22228/2025 in CRL.A. 159/2017 (for renewal of passport and permission to travel abroad)

2. Learned counsel for the Respondent-CBI submits that the reply to the application has already been filed online, but the same has not yet come on record. Learned Counsel to take the appropriate steps in this regard.

3. Learned counsel for the Appellant submits that the copy of the reply has been received.

4. List on 22nd September, 2025.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

SEPTEMBER 16, 2025/v/abk