



\$~24 to 34

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 883/2014

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Bakul Jain, Mr. Gurpreet Singh
and Mr. Jagjit Nandal, Advocates.

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION THROUGH ITS
DIRECTOR

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Anubha Bhardwaj, SPP with
Ms.Ananya Shamshery, Advocate.

25.

+ CRL.A. 65/2016

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Bakul Jain, Mr. Gurpreet Singh
and Mr. Jagjit Nandal, Advocates.

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONRespondent

Through: Ms. Anubha Bhardwaj, SPP with
Ms.Ananya Shamshery, Advocate.

26.

+ CRL.A. 1749/2014

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Bakul Jain, Mr. Gurpreet Singh
and Mr. Jagjit Nandal, Advocates.

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONRespondent

Through: Ms. Anubha Bhardwaj, SPP with
Ms.Ananya Shamshery, Advocate.

27.

+ CRL.A. 183/2015

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

CRL.A. 883/2014

Page 1 of 5



Through: Mr. Bakul Jain, Mr. Gurpreet Singh
and Mr. Jagjit Nandal, Advocates.

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONRespondent

Through: Ms. Anubha Bhardwaj, SPP with
Ms.Ananya Shamshery, Advocate.

28.

+ CRL.A. 184/2015

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Bakul Jain, Mr. Gurpreet Singh
and Mr. Jagjit Nandal, Advocates.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION THR. ITS DIRECTOR

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Anubha Bhardwaj, SPP with
Ms.Ananya Shamshery, Advocate.

29.

+ CRL.A. 628/2015

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Bakul Jain, Mr. Gurpreet Singh
and Mr. Jagjit Nandal, Advocates.

versus

C B I

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Anubha Bhardwaj, SPP with
Ms.Ananya Shamshery, Advocate.

30.

+ CRL.A. 771/2015

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Bakul Jain, Mr. Gurpreet Singh
and Mr. Jagjit Nandal, Advocates.

versus

CRL.A. 883/2014

Page 2 of 5



- THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONRespondent
Through: Ms. Anubha Bhardwaj, SPP with
Ms.Ananya Shamshery, Advocate.
31.
+ CRL.A. 376/2016
ANIL DHAWANAppellant
Through: Mr. Bakul Jain, Mr. Gurpreet Singh
and Mr. Jagjit Nandal, Advocates.
versus
- THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONRespondent
Through: Ms. Anubha Bhardwaj, SPP with
Ms.Ananya Shamshery, Advocate.
32.
+ CRL.A. 621/2016
ANIL DHAWANAppellant
Through: Mr. Bakul Jain, Mr. Gurpreet Singh
and Mr. Jagjit Nandal, Advocates.
versus
- THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION THR .ITS
DIRECTORRespondent
Through: Ms. Anubha Bhardwaj, SPP with
Ms.Ananya Shamshery, Advocate.
33.
+ CRL.A. 904/2016
ANIL DHAWANAppellant
Through: Mr. Bakul Jain, Mr. Gurpreet Singh
and Mr. Jagjit Nandal, Advocates.
versus
- CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONRespondent
Through: Ms. Anubha Bhardwaj, SPP with
Ms.Ananya Shamshery, Advocate.



34.

+ CRL.A. 159/2017

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Bakul Jain, Mr. Gurpreet Singh
and Mr. Jagjit Nandal, Advocates.

versus

C B I

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Anubha Bhardwaj, SPP with
Ms. Ananya Shamsheer, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

%

16.12.2025

1. This hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.A. 37452/2025 in CRL.A. 883/2025

CRL.M.A. 37424/2025 in CRL.A. 65/2016

CRL.M.A. 37444/2025 in CRL.A. 1749/2014

CRL.M.A. 37450/2025 in CRL.A. 183/2015

CRL.M.A. 37456/2025 in CRL.A. 184/2015

CRL.M.A. 37446/2025 in CRL.A. 628/2015

CRL.M.A. 37458/2025 in CRL.A. 771/2015

CRL.M.A. 37442/2025 in CRL.A. 376/2016

CRL.M.A. 37448/2025 in CRL.A. 621/2016

CRL.M.A. 37426/2025 in CRL.A. 904/2016

**CRL.M.A. 37454/2025 in CRL.A. 159/2017 (exemption from filing
certified/ fair typed/dim copy of annexure)**

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

3. Applications stand disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 37451/2025 in CRL.A. 883/2014

CRL.M.A. 37423/2025 in CRL.A. 65/2016

CRL.M.A. 37443/2025 in CRL.A. 1749/2014

CRL.M.A. 37449/2025 in CRL.A. 183/2015



CRL.M.A. 37455/2025 in CRL.A. 184/2015
CRL.M.A. 37445/2025 in CRL.A. 628/2015
CRL.M.A. 37457/2025 in CRL.A. 771/2015
CRL.M.A. 37441/2025 in CRL.A. 376/2016
CRL.M.A. 37447/2025 in CRL.A. 621/2016
CRL.M.A. 37425/2025 in CRL.A. 904/2016
CRL.M.A. 37453/2025 in CRL.A. 159/2017 (for direction in compliance)

4. Learned counsel for the Respondent-CBI seeks some time to file the response to the application.
5. Let the same be filed before the next date of hearing.
6. List on 22nd December, 2025.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

DECEMBER 16, 2025

v/isk