



\$~10, 11, 14, 24, 25, 26, 28, 32, 36, 37 & 38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 883/2014

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh and Mr. Mani
Walia, Advocates.

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION THROUGH ITS
DIRECTOR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Vikrant Pachnanda, SPP for CBI
with Mr. Mukul Katyal and Ms.
Bhavya Sheetal, Advocates.

11

+ CRL.A. 65/2016

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh and Mr. Mani
Walia, Advocates.

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Vikrant Pachnanda, SPP for CBI
with Mr. Mukul Katyal and Ms.
Bhavya Sheetal, Advocates.

14

+ CRL.A. 1749/2014

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh and Mr. Mani
Walia, Advocates.

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Vikrant Pachnanda, SPP for CBI
with Mr. Mukul Katyal and Ms.
Bhavya Sheetal, Advocates.

24

+ CRL.A. 183/2015

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh and Mr. Mani
Walia, Advocates.



versus
THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONRespondent
Through: Mr. Vikrant Pachnanda, SPP for CBI
with Mr. Mukul Katyal and Ms.
Bhavya Sheetal, Advocates.

25
+ CRL.A. 184/2015
ANIL DHAWANAppellant
Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh and Mr. Mani
Walia, Advocates.

versus
CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
THR. ITS DIRECTORRespondent
Through: Mr. Vikrant Pachnanda, SPP for CBI
with Mr. Mukul Katyal and Ms.
Bhavya Sheetal, Advocates.

26
+ CRL.A. 628/2015
ANIL DHAWANAppellant
Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh and Mr. Mani
Walia, Advocates.

versus
C B IRespondent
Through: Mr. Vikrant Pachnanda, SPP for CBI
with Mr. Mukul Katyal and Ms.
Bhavya Sheetal, Advocates.

28
+ CRL.A. 771/2015
ANIL DHAWANAppellant
Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh and Mr. Mani
Walia, Advocates.

versus
THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONRespondent
Through: Mr. Vikrant Pachnanda, SPP for CBI
with Mr. Mukul Katyal and Ms.
Bhavya Sheetal, Advocates.



- + CRL.A. 376/2016
ANIL DHAWANAppellant
Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh and Mr. Mani
Walia, Advocates.
versus
THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONRespondent
Through: Mr. Vikrant Pachnanda, SPP for CBI
with Mr. Mukul Katyal and Ms.
Bhavya Sheetal, Advocates.
- 36
+ CRL.A. 621/2016
ANIL DHAWANAppellant
Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh and Mr. Mani
Walia, Advocates.
versus
THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION THR .ITS
DIRECTORRespondent
Through: Mr. Vikrant Pachnanda, SPP for CBI
with Mr. Mukul Katyal and Ms.
Bhavya Sheetal, Advocates.
- 37
+ CRL.A. 904/2016
ANIL DHAWANAppellant
Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh and Mr. Mani
Walia, Advocates.
versus
CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONRespondent
Through: Mr. Vikrant Pachnanda, SPP for CBI
with Mr. Mukul Katyal and Ms.
Bhavya Sheetal, Advocates.
- 38
+ CRL.A. 159/2017
ANIL DHAWANAppellant
Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh and Mr. Mani
Walia, Advocates.
versus
C B IRespondent
Through: Mr. Vikrant Pachnanda, SPP for CBI



with Mr. Mukul Katyal and Ms. Bhavya Sheetal, Advocates.
Mr. Ripudaman Bharadwaj, SPP for CBI with Mr. Kushagra Kumar and Mr. Amit Kumar Rana, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

%

22.12.2025

1. This hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.A. 37451/2025 (for direction in compliance of Order dated 22nd September, 2025) in CRL. A. 883/2014

CRL.M.A. 37423/2025 (for direction in compliance of Order dated 22nd September, 2025) in CRL. A. 65/2016

CRL.M.A. 37443/2025 (for direction in compliance of Order dated 22nd September, 2025) in CRL. A. 1749/2014

CRL.M.A. 37449/2025 (for direction in compliance of Order dated 22nd September, 2025) in CRL. A. 183/2015

CRL.M.A. 37455/2025 (for direction in compliance of Order dated 22nd September, 2025) in CRL. A. 184/2015

CRL.M.A. 37445/2025 (for direction in compliance of Order dated 22nd September, 2025) & CRL.M.(BAIL) 7105/2015 (for suspension of sentence) in CRL. A. 628/2015

CRL.M.A. 37457/2025 (for direction in compliance of Order dated 22nd September, 2025) in CRL. A. 771/2015

CRL.M.A. 37441/2025 (for direction in compliance of Order dated 22nd September, 2025) in CRL. A. 376/2016

CRL.M.A. 37447/2025 (for direction in compliance of Order dated 22nd September, 2025) in CRL. A. 621/2016



CRL.M.A. 37425/2025 (for direction in compliance of Order dated 22nd September, 2025) in CRL. A. 904/2016

CRL.M.A. 37453/2025 (for direction in compliance of Order dated 22nd September, 2025) in CRL. A. 159/2017

2. List all the applications on 12th January, 2026.

CRL.A. 883/2014, CRL.A. 65/2016, CRL.A. 1749/2014, CRL.A. 183/2015, CRL.A. 184/2015, CRL.A. 628/2015, CRL.A. 771/2015, CRL.A. 376/2016, CRL.A. 621/2016, CRL.A. 904/2016 & CRL.A. 159/2017

3. List the appeals on 25th March, 2026.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

DECEMBER 22, 2025/nd/isk