



\$~16 to 26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 883/2014 & CRL.M.A. 37451/2025

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh and Mr. Mani
Walia, Advs.

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION THROUGH ITS
DIRECTOR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Vikrant Pachnanda, SPP, CBI
with Mr. Mukul Katyal and Ms.
Bhavya Sheetal, Advs.

17

+ CRL.A. 65/2016, CRL.M.A. 37423/2025

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh and Mr. Mani
Walia, Advs.

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Vikrant Pachnanda, SPP, CBI
with Mr. Mukul Katyal and Ms.
Bhavya Sheetal, Advs.

18

+ CRL.A. 1749/2014, CRL.M.A. 37443/2025

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh and Mr. Mani
Walia, Advs.

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Vikrant Pachnanda, SPP, CBI
with Mr. Mukul Katyal and Ms.
Bhavya Sheetal, Advs.

19

+ CRL.A. 183/2015, CRL.M.A. 37449/2025



ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh and Mr. Mani
Walia, Advs.

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Vikrant Pachnanda, SPP, CBI
with Mr. Mukul Katyal and Ms.
Bhavya Sheetal, Advs.

20

+ CRL.A. 184/2015, CRL.M.A. 37455/2025

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh and Mr. Mani
Walia, Advs.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION THR. ITS DIRECTOR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Vikrant Pachnanda, SPP, CBI
with Mr. Mukul Katyal and Ms.
Bhavya Sheetal, Advs.

21

+ CRL.A. 628/2015, CRL.M.A. 37445/2025

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh and Mr. Mani
Walia, Advs.

versus

C B I

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Vikrant Pachnanda, SPP, CBI
with Mr. Mukul Katyal and Ms.
Bhavya Sheetal, Advs.

22

+ CRL.A. 771/2015, CRL.M.A. 37457/2025

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh and Mr. Mani
Walia, Advs.

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.....Respondent



- Through: Mr. Vikrant Pachnanda, SPP, CBI
with Mr. Mukul Katyal and Ms.
Bhavya Sheetal, Advs.
- 23
+ CRL.A. 376/2016, CRL.M.A. 37441/2025
ANIL DHAWANAppellant
Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh and Mr. Mani
Walia, Advs.
versus
THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
.....Respondent
Through: Mr. Vikrant Pachnanda, SPP, CBI
with Mr. Mukul Katyal and Ms.
Bhavya Sheetal, Advs.
- 24
+ CRL.A. 621/2016, CRL.M.A. 37447/2025
ANIL DHAWANAppellant
Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh and Mr. Mani
Walia, Advs.
versus
THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION THRU ITS
DIRECTORRespondent
Through: Mr. Vikrant Pachnanda, SPP, CBI
with Mr. Mukul Katyal and Ms.
Bhavya Sheetal, Advs.
- 25
+ CRL.A. 904/2016, CRL.M.A. 37425/2025
ANIL DHAWANAppellant
Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh and Mr. Mani
Walia, Advs.
versus
CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONRespondent
Through: Mr. Vikrant Pachnanda, SPP, CBI
with Mr. Mukul Katyal and Ms.
Bhavya Sheetal, Advs.
- 26
+ CRL.A. 159/2017, CRL.M.A. 37453/2025
ANIL DHAWANAppellant



Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh and Mr. Mani
Walia, Advs.

versus

C B I

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Vikrant Pachnanda, SPP, CBI
with Mr. Mukul Katyal and Ms.
Bhavya Sheetal, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL KUMAR YADAV

ORDER

12.01.2026

%

1. This hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode.
2. After some arguments, learned counsel for the Applicant-appellant intends to seek instructions.
3. In such circumstances, list on 20.01.2026.
4. A copy of this order be kept in all connected appeals.

VIMAL KUMAR YADAV, J

JANUARY 12, 2026/akc