



\$~22 to 32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 883/2014 & CRL.M.A. 37451/2025

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh & Mr. Mani
Walia, Advs. (through VC).

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION THROUGH ITS
DIRECTOR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Mukul Katyal and Mr. Vikrant
Pachnanda, Advs. (through VC)

23

+ CRL.A. 1749/2014 & CRL.M.A. 37443/2025

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh & Mr. Mani
Walia, Advs. (through VC)

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Mukul Katyal and Mr. Vikrant
Pachnanda, Advs. (through VC)

24

+ CRL.A. 183/2015 & CRL.M.A. 37449/2025

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh & Mr. Mani
Walia, Advs. (through VC)

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Mukul Katyal and Mr. Vikrant
Pachnanda, Advs. (through VC)



25

+ CRL.A. 184/2015 & CRL.M.A. 37455/2025

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh & Mr. Mani
Walia, Advs. (through VC)

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION THR. ITS
DIRECTOR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Mukul Katyal and Mr. Vikrant
Pachnanda, Advs. (through VC)

26

+ CRL.A. 628/2015 & CRL.M.A. 37445/2025

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh & Mr. Mani
Walia, Advs. (through VC)

versus

C B I

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Mukul Katyal, Mr. Vikrant
Pachnanda, Advs. (through VC)
SI Manish from PS R.K. Puram.

27

+ CRL.A. 771/2015 & CRL.M.A. 37457/2025

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh & Mr. Mani
Walia, Advs. (through VC)

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Mukul Katyal and Mr. Vikrant
Pachnanda, Advs. (through VC)



28

+ CRL.A. 65/2016 & CRL.M.A. 37423/2025

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh & Mr. Mani
Walia, Advs. (through VC)

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONRespondent

Through: Mr. Mukul Katyal and Mr. Vikrant
Pachnanda, Advs. (through VC)

29

+ CRL.A. 376/2016 & CRL.M.A. 37441/2025

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh, Mr. Mani
Walia, Advs. (through VC)

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Mukul Katyal and Mr. Vikrant
Pachnanda, Advs. (through VC)

30

+ CRL.A. 621/2016 & CRL.M.A. 37447/2025

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh, Mr. Mani
Walia, Advs. (through VC)

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION THR .ITS
DIRECTOR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Mukul Katyal and Mr. Vikrant
Pachnanda, Advs. (through VC)



31

+

CRL.A. 904/2016 CRL.M.A. 37425/2025

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh, Mr. Manit Walia,
Advs. (through VC)

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONRespondent

Through: Mr. Mukul Katyal and Mr. Vikrant
Pachnanda, Advs. (through VC)

32

+

CRL.A. 159/2017 & CRL.M.A. 37453/2025

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh, Mr. Manit Walia,
Advs. (through VC)

versus

C B I

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Mukul Katyal and Mr. Vikrant
Pachnanda, Advs. (through VC)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL KUMAR YADAV

%

ORDER

03.02.2026

1. Hybrid mode.



**CRL.M.A. 37451/2025 , CRL.M.A. 37443/2025, CRL.M.A. 37449/2025 ,
CRL.M.A. 37455/2025, CRL.M.A. 37457/2025, CRL.M.A. 37423/2025,
CRL.M.A. 37441/2025, CRL.M.A. 37447/2025, CRL.M.A. 37425/2025,
& CRL.M.A. 37453/2025.**

2. Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Appellant (through VC) stated that he wants to withdraw all the aforesaid pending applications.
3. Learned SPP for CBI (appearing through VC) has no objection to the withdrawal of the applications.
4. All the applications accordingly stands disposed off as “withdrawn” with liberty to the appellant to avail the legal remedy available to him with respect to “*renewal of passport*”.

**CRL.A.883/2014,CRL.A. 1749/2014, CRL.A.183/2015, CRL.A.184/2015,
CRL.A.628/2015, CRL.A.771/2015, CRL.A.65/2016, CRL.A.376/2016,
CRL.A.621/2016, CRL.A.904/2016, CRL.A.159/2017**

5. List on 25.03.2026.

VIMAL KUMAR YADAV, J

FEBRUARY 3, 2026/bj