



\$~9,12,22,23,24,26,30,33,37,40 & 41

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 883/2014

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr.Gurpreet Singh, Mr.Harsh Yadav  
and Mr.Manjeet Walia, Advs.

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION THROUGH ITS  
DIRECTOR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Vikrant Pachnanda SPP for CBI  
with Mr.Mukul Katyal, Advs.

12

+ CRL.A. 1749/2014

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr.Gurpreet Singh, Mr.Harsh Yadav  
and Mr.Manjeet Walia, Advs.

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Vikrant Pachnanda SPP for CBI  
with Mr.Mukul Katyal, Advs.

22

+ CRL.A. 183/2015

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr.Gurpreet Singh, Mr.Harsh Yadav  
and Mr.Manjeet Walia, Advs.

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Vikrant Pachnanda SPP for CBI  
with Mr.Mukul Katyal, Advs.

23

+ CRL.A. 184/2015

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr.Gurpreet Singh, Mr.Harsh Yadav  
and Mr.Manjeet Walia, Advs.

versus



CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION THR. ITS  
DIRECTOR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Vikrant Pachnanda SPP for CBI  
with Mr.Mukul Katyal, Advs.

24

+ CRL.A. 628/2015 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 7105/2015  
ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr.Gurpreet Singh, Mr.Harsh Yadav  
and Mr.Manjeet Walia, Advs.

versus

C B I

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Vikrant Pachnanda SPP for CBI  
with Mr.Mukul Katyal, Advs.

26

+ CRL.A. 771/2015  
ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr.Gurpreet Singh, Mr.Harsh Yadav  
and Mr.Manjeet Walia, Advs.

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Vikrant Pachnanda SPP for CBI  
with Mr.Mukul Katyal, Advs.

30

+ CRL.A. 65/2016  
ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr.Gurpreet Singh, Mr.Harsh Yadav  
and Mr.Manjeet Walia, Advs.

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Vikrant Pachnanda SPP for CBI  
with Mr.Mukul Katyal, Advs.

33

+ CRL.A. 376/2016  
ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant



Through: Mr.Gurpreet Singh, Mr.Harsh Yadav  
and Mr.Manjeet Walia, Advs.

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .....Respondent

Through: Mr.Vikrant Pachnanda SPP for CBI  
with Mr.Mukul Katyal, Advs.

37

+ CRL.A. 621/2016  
ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr.Gurpreet Singh, Mr.Harsh Yadav  
and Mr.Manjeet Walia, Advs.

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION THRU ITS  
DIRECTOR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Vikrant Pachnanda SPP for CBI  
with Mr.Mukul Katyal, Advs.

40

+ CRL.A. 904/2016  
ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr.Gurpreet Singh, Mr.Harsh Yadav  
and Mr.Manjeet Walia, Advs.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .....Respondent

Through: Mr.Vikrant Pachnanda SPP for CBI  
with Mr.Mukul Katyal, Advs.

41

+ CRL.A. 159/2017  
ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr.Gurpreet Singh, Mr.Harsh Yadav  
and Mr.Manjeet Walia, Advs.

versus

C B I

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Vikrant Pachnanda SPP for CBI  
with Mr.Mukul Katyal, Advs.



**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL KUMAR YADAV**

**ORDER**  
**25.03.2026**

%

1. Hybrid Mode.
2. It is reported that e-TCR is not available on record.
3. In view thereof, e-TCR (in properly bookmarked and paginated manner) be requisitioned from the Trial Court, prior to next date of hearing. Registry is directed to do the needful.
4. On receipt of e-TCR, copy of same be made available to all the contesting sides, so as to enable them to argue the case on next date.
5. List on 04.07.2026.

**VIMAL KUMAR YADAV, J**

**MARCH 25, 2026/bj**