



\$~50-52

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 883/2014

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh and Mr. Harsh
Yadav, Advocates.

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION THROUGH ITS DIRECTORRespondent

Through: Mr. Vikrant Pachnanda, SPP with
Mr.Mukul Katyal, Advocate.

+ CRL.A. 65/2016

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh and Mr. Harsh
Yadav, Advocates.

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONRespondent

Through: Mr. Vikrant Pachnanda, SPP with
Mr.Mukul Katyal, Advocate.

+ CRL.A. 376/2016

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gurpreet Singh and Mr. Harsh
Yadav, Advocates.

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONRespondent

Through: Mr. Vikrant Pachnanda, SPP with
Mr.Mukul Katyal, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA



ORDER

%

04.05.2026

CRL.M.A. 13845/2026 (Exemption) in CRL.A. 883/2014

CRL.M.A. 13847/2026 (Exemption) in CRL.A. 376/2016

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The applications stand disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 13844/2026 in CRL.A. 883/2014

CRL.M.A. 13501/2026 in CRL.A. 65/2016

CRL.M.A. 13846/2026 in CRL.A. 376/2016

1. The present applications have been filed under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 on behalf of the appellant seeking permission to travel abroad to London (U.K.) and Paris (France) from 04.05.2026 to 17.05.2026.

2. The learned counsel for the appellant submits that he does not wish to press the present applications.

3. The applications are, accordingly, dismissed, as not pressed.

CRL.A. 883/2014

CRL.A. 65/2016

CRL.A. 376/2016



4. It is submitted by the learned counsel for the appellant that there are 6 other appeals pending before the Court of Hon'ble Mr.Justice Vimal Kumar Yadav.

5. Hence, the present appeals along with CRL.A. 1749/2014 and other connected matters be also listed before the same Bench on 08.05.2026, subject to the orders of Hon'ble the Judge-in-Charge (Single Benches – Criminal Jurisdiction).

6. The date already fixed in the matter, i.e. 31.08.2026 shall stand cancelled.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

MAY 04, 2026

kd