



\$~2,3,4,7,17, 18, 29,32,33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 883/2014

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Gargi Sharma and Mr. Abhishek Budhiraja, proxy counsels.
Mr. Sonu Singh, proxy counsel (through VC).

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION THROUGH ITS DIRECTOR

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Deeksha Khandelwal, proxy counsel.

3

+ CRL.A. 376/2016

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Gargi Sharma and Mr. Abhishek Budhiraja, proxy counsels.
Mr. Sonu Singh, proxy counsel (through VC).

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Deeksha Khandelwal, proxy counsel.

4

+ CRL.A. 65/2016

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Gargi Sharma and Mr. Abhishek Budhiraja, proxy counsels.
Mr. Sonu Singh, proxy counsel (through VC).



versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONRespondent

Through: Ms. Deeksha Khandelwal, proxy
counsel.

7

+

CRL.A. 1749/2014, CRL.M.A. 13756/2026 & CRL.M.A. 13757/2026

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Gargi Sharma and Mr. Abhishek
Budhiraja, proxy counsels.
Mr. Sonu Singh, proxy counsel
(through VC).

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONRespondent

Through: Ms. Deeksha Khandelwal, proxy
counsel.

17

+

CRL.A. 183/2015

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Gargi Sharma and Mr. Abhishek
Budhiraja, proxy counsels.
Mr. Sonu Singh, proxy counsel
(through VC).

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONRespondent

Through: Ms. Deeksha Khandelwal, proxy
counsel.

18

+

CRL.A. 184/2015

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant



Through: Ms. Gargi Sharma and Mr. Abhishek Budhiraja, proxy counsels.
Mr. Sonu Singh, proxy counsel (through VC).

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION THR. ITS
DIRECTOR

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Deeksha Khandelwal, proxy counsel.

29

+ CRL.A. 621/2016, CRL.M.A. 13812/2026 & CRL.M.A. 13813/2026

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Gargi Sharma and Mr. Abhishek Budhiraja, proxy counsels.
Mr. Sonu Singh, proxy counsel (through VC).

versus

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION THR .ITS
DIRECTOR

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Deeksha Khandelwal, proxy counsel.

32

+ CRL.A. 904/2016, CRL.M.A. 13807/2026 & CRL.M.A. 13808/2026

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Gargi Sharma and Mr. Abhishek Budhiraja, proxy counsels.
Mr. Sonu Singh, proxy counsel (through VC).

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.....Respondent



Through: Ms. Deeksha Khandelwal, proxy
counsel.

33

+ CRL.A. 159/2017, CRL.M.A. 13754/2026 & CRL.M.A. 13755/2026

ANIL DHAWAN

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Gargi Sharma and Mr. Abhishek
Budhiraja, proxy counsels.
Mr. Sonu Singh, proxy counsel
(through VC).

versus

C B I

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Deeksha Khandelwal, proxy
counsel.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL KUMAR YADAV

ORDER

04.07.2026

%

1. Hybrid mode.
2. Trial Court Record be requisitioned.
3. An adjournment slip moved on behalf of the Appellant, adjournment is granted since not opposed by CBI.
4. In view of the pendency of certain more cases of the Appellant before another bench, the parties to clarify/decide about clubbing of the cases before a single bench, which be done by the next date of hearing i.e. 07.08.2026.

VIMAL KUMAR YADAV, J

JULY 4, 2026/ps